ANSI/AWWA C-900 Pipe Must meet the specifications laid out on the latest edition ASTM 

D1784, ASTM F477, and ASTM D3139. 

2.2 VALVES AND ACCESSORIES 

A. Tapping Valve and Sleeve   

1.  Tapping sleeve shall be manufactured in the U.S.A. and the sleeve shall be three 

hundred four (304) stainless steel body with a ductile iron flange that has a rubber seal.  The 

sleeve shall have a full gridded SBR rubber gasket that wraps completely around the pipe for 

the full length of the sleeve.  All nuts and bolts shall be three hundred four (304) stainless steel. 

The sleeve shall have a built-in tolerance for variances in type and class for each pipe material 

as shown on the material proposal.  All tapping sleeves shall be furnished with a three hundred 

four (304) stainless steel 3/4" NPT test plug for pressure testing and have a locator groove on 

the mating surface between tapping valve and sleeve to allow for positive alignment.  Tapping 

Sleeve shall be ROMAC, POWERSEAL or MUELLER 

B. Gate Valves